
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 28th February, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
Available to view on You Tube by clicking on the link 
below: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
18 February 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Monday, 28th February, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 13) 

 To approve the minutes from the Audit Committee held on 22 November 2021. 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 



Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review  (Pages 14 - 49) 
 

8.   Corporate Risk Register Monitoring Report  (Pages 50 - 71) 
 

9.   Mid Year Review Treasury Report 2021/2022  (Pages 72 - 94) 
 

10.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

11.   Committee Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 104) 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme. 

12.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take 
place on 29 March 2022 at 5 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
Audit Committee: Councillors Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, J Lowe 
(Chair), C Manning, C Morley (Vice-Chair), J Rust, A Ryves and M Storey 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Items 7 and 8: Councillor S Dark, Leader 
Item 9:  Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
  
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources/Management Team Representative 
Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 
Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
 



 
415 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 22nd 
November, 2021 at 3.00 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, P Gidney, C Morley (Vice-Chair), J Rust and 

A Ryves 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance (via Zoom) 
 
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director - Resources 
Jamie Hay, Senior Internal Auditor 
Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A44   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, C 
Manning and M Storey. 
 

A45   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 12 October 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A46   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A47   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A48   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 

5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/6EC4_lviqfs?t=112


 
416 

 

 

A49   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

A50   INTERNAL AUDIT HALF YEAR PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report and drew the 
Committee’s attention to the following sections: 
 

 1 – Introduction. 

 2 – Significant changes to the approved Internal Audit Plan. 

 3 – Progress made in delivering the agreed Audit work. 

 4 – The outcomes arising from the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Team. 

 Appendix 1 – Progress in completing the agreed Audit work. 

 Appendix 2 – Audit Report Executive Summary. 

 
In response to a comment from Councillor Morley on the email he had 
sent to the Internal Audit Manager, the Internal Audit Manager 
explained that she would respond to the specific questions via email 
direct to Councillor Morley. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Ryves, the Internal Audit Manager 
explained that other council owned companies Alive West Norfolk had 
not been included in the Audit Plan.  Planning for the next Audit Plan 
would take place in December and January when views would be 
sought from Management Team and the Audit Committee. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager/Assistant Director, Resources responded 
to questions and comments from the Committee in relation to: 
 

 Substantial assurance level given to the Economic and 
Development Audit Report.  In view of the comments made 
[...]
e. 

 Capital Financing Requirement. 

 5.11 Actual financing costs as a proportion of net revenue 
stream, including return on investments compared to income 
stream. 

 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager for presenting the 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021 reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee noted the annual treasury outturn 
position for 2019/2020 and 2020/21. 
 

A55   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the report which set out 
proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 
accounts for the five-year period from 2023/2024. 
 
The key issues and options considered were outlined as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Financial Services Manager and Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to questions in relation to: 
 

 Option for the Borough Council to independently source its own 
external auditor. 

 National scale of audit fees 

 Benefits of the Council accepting the Sector Audit Appointments’ 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors.  It was noted that 98% of councils signed up to 
the PSAA in the previous tender process. 

 
In response to questions from Councillor Ryves regarding the current 
external auditors being appointed as the Council’s external auditors for 
the five-year period from 2023/2024, the Financial Services Manager 
explained that this was not guaranteed.  The Assistant Director, 
Resources explained that PSAA tried to geographically align auditors 
for specific areas and gave an example of Ernst Young appointed to 
Norfolk.  The Committee was informed of the efficiencies and 
economies of scale of the current Norfolk arrangement with regard to 
the Pension Scheme. 
 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager and Assistant 
Director, Resources for presenting the report and responding to 
questions from the Committee. 
 

11

https://youtu.be/6EC4_lviqfs?t=6261


 
422 

 

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee recommended that Council 
accepted Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the 
sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal 
local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 
2023. 
 

A56   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - AUGUST 2021  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Budget Monitoring 
Report for August 2021 and highlighted the following sections of the 
report: 
 
 
The Financial Services Manager and Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to questions in relation to the Pay Award and future 
monitoring.  The Committee was advised that when the report was 
written the local pay award had not been taken into account due to 
delays in agreement of the national pay award had not been agreed.  
Members were informed of the time difference between the national 
pay award and the local agreement and whilst the council operated a 
local agreement, it does take into consideration outcomes of the 
national agreement. 
 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager and Assistant 
Director, Resources for the budget monitoring report and responded to 
questions from the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the Budget Monitoring Report for 
August 2021. 
 

A57   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 

A58   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources informed the Committee that the 
external auditors continued to undertake the audit for the Statement of 
Accounts 2019/2020 and had planned a three week period to 
undertake this work but had been unable to conclude the audit due to 
resource issues.  It was highlighted that resource had now been 
scheduled to complete the required work prior to Christmas, the 
Committee was therefore advised that it was unlikely that the final 

12

https://youtu.be/6EC4_lviqfs?t=7202
https://youtu.be/6EC4_lviqfs?t=8273


 
423 

 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/2020 would be presented to the 
January meeting. 
 

A59   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 13 January 
2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.20 pm 
 

 

13



      
     

POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee  

DATE: 28 February 2022 

TITLE: Risk Management Policy and Strategy review 

TYPE OF REPORT: Review 

PORTFOLIO(S): Performance 

REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
The council’s risk management policy and strategy are due to be refreshed in March 2022. 
This report introduces a draft framework and seeks members’ comments. A final version will 
be presented to the Committee to take forward to Cabinet. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The current policy (Appendix A) states the council’s commitment to managing risk in a 
positive manner.  It is recognised that in order to achieve the council’s objectives it is 
necessary to take risks and that these need to be identified, understood and managed 
accordingly.  
 
The risk appetite is defined in the policy as ‘open’ which means that the council is ‘prepared 
to consider all delivery options and select those with the highest probability of productive 
outcomes, even when there are elevated levels of associated risk’. 
 
The current strategy (Appendix B) describes the approach to be carried out in practice. It 
explains how risks will be identified, analysed, managed and monitored. The strategy sets 
out criteria to be used for deciding the potential impact of a risk and the appropria
[...]
0.0  Equality Opportunity Considerations 

10.1 None 

11.0 Risk Management Implications 

11.1 The Council has in place a Risk Management Policy and an associated Risk 

Management Strategy that were approved in March 2019.   

11.2 The Corporate Risk Register records high level risks which pose a threat or 

opportunity to the Council’s objectives.  It is a tool used by the Management Team to 

help manage risk within the Authority and is a key document within the governance 

controls applied within the Council. 

12.0 Recommendations  

12.1 Members are requested to consider the proposals outlined in section 3 of this report 

and their impact upon the policy and strategy and make comment. 

 

13.0 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  

13.1 None 

Background Papers 

November 2021 Corporate Risk Register 

Previous Corporate Risk Registers 

Risk Management Policy and Strategy – approved in March 2019 

 

 

Appendix A – Risk Management Policy 

 
Appendix B – Risk Management Strategy 

21



      
     
 
  

22



      
     

Appendix C – Rationalised corporate risk register 
 

Existing Corporate Risk 

Register item 

Proposed new 

rationalised risk 

Description of strategic risk Link to Corporate Business Plan 

Objectives 

1.2 Cost Reduction programme 

1.9 VAT 

1.10 Financial Plan 

1.11 Pension fund 

1.12 Business rates 

 

1. Financial sustainability 

 

 

Ineffective management of finances leading 

to a lack of financial resilience as 

government funding reduces and demand 

increases. 

Set a Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy to fund council services by 

a prudent mix of investment, 

services and tax income, while 

maintaining adequate reserves. 

 

2.3 Major housing developments 

2.8 Accelerated Construction 

Programme 

2.9 Major projects programme 

2.7 West Winch/North Runcton 

Strategic Growth Area 

2. Significant programmes/ 

projects 

 

 

Impact on the delivery of council services 

due to the failure of 
[...]
Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 

   

Version number Date formally 

approved 

Reason for update Author Review date 

1 March 2016 Refresh  March 2019 

2 26 March 2019 Planned refresh Ged Greaves March 2022 

 

49



     
POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 

 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee  

DATE: 28 February 2022 

TITLE: Corporate Risk Monitoring Report – November 2021 

TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring 

PORTFOLIO(S): Performance 

REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since the last monitoring 

report to the 16 June 2021 committee meeting.  It gives details of the risks falling into the 

‘Very High’ category and the associated work being progressed to mitigate the effects. 

 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Following the review, it is proposed to increase the score for two risks to reflect challenges 

with supply chains and capacity. There are no proposals to add new risks to the register. 

The descriptions for three risks have suggested revisions. The target score for one risk is 

proposed to be increased to reflect the realities of cyber security threats. The register also 

includes risk actions which evidence the register is used as a management tool for driving 

improvement.  

 

Covid-19 has continued to have a significant impact upon the council’s operating 

environment. The council is focused on delivering its Covid-19 recovery strategy and its 

response, normalisation and recovery work has had an impact upon all areas of its activities 

in addition to wider impacts upon the borough. 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Not applicable. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Members are requested to consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and confirm 

agreement with Management Team’s assessment of the risks to the corporate bus
[...]
es stabilising and supplies available, anticipate 
correction but not sure when. Lockdown and furlough 
will prolong challenges.Vaccination programme ongoing 
with boosters. Hospitalisation rates lower than in 
2020/21 although monitoring impact of new Omicron 
variant. Continued with internal measures over and 
above national guidance. Encouraging vaccinations and 

60



         

Covid-19, absence management, 
working practices. 

booster jabs e.g. worry bus. Telephone spot check with 
national H&S Exec re: Covid 19 mitigation measures in 
buildings. Unannounced spot checks. Corp H&S 
guidance issued to ADs with responsibility for buildings. 
Training for managers rolled out, signage and comms 
rolled out. CO2 monitors installed throughout KC in 
targetted locations informed by ventilation survey. 
 
Actions: 
1. Provide ongoing support and staff for multi-agency 
Covid-19 response, Mar 2022. 
2. Ongoing Covid-19 safe measures in workplace, Mar 
2022. 
3. Review of hybrid working policy, Mar 2022. 

 

Risk Score: Score = 20  

Impact Major 4 

Likelihood Almost certain 5 

 

  

61



         

Risk name: Local employment 

Ref Description Mitigation Progress 

2.1 The ability to attract new 
investment could be adversely 
affected by potential barriers in the 
local economy such as availability 
of premises, levels of skills in the 
workforce and related low value 
work. 

1. Delivery of an Enterprise Centre 
and implementation of skills & 
training initiatives with partners and 
business sectors.  
2. The opening up of employment 
land at Hardwick and Campbell's 
Meadows in KL and at St John's 
Business Estate in Downham 
Market.  
3. Information packs on the local 
area and to aid recruitment are 
provided on request. 
4. Maintain regular contact with 
Department for International Trade 
and market investment 
opportunities with them.  
5. Effectively handle enquires 
received direct, whether from 
inside or outside the Borough. 
6. Active involvement with
[...]
 

Failure of tender process to procure an appropriate 
software solution and/or the ability to effectively 
implement new software in accordance with required 
timescales, resulting in disruption to service delivery, 
processing times and impact on Council reputation 

Jun-19 

Fire compartmentalisation Elements of King's Court are declared unsafe for 
habitation based on a fire safety assessment by 
either the Crown fire officer or BCKLWN's fire officer. 

Jun-19 

THi 2 Application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund 

Important parts of King's Lynn continue to be in a 
dilapidated state giving a very poor image of the town 

Jun-19 

Waste and Recycling 
Contract 

The Council will not have the required vehicles or 
manpower to supply waste collection services if Kier, 
who currently have the contract to provide the 
service, terminate the contract at short notice.  

Oct-18 

King's Court Relocation of partner organisations into King's Court 
risks disruption to and potential loss of/impact on 
services currently delivered from the site.  There is 
also the risk of loss of income/higher implementation 
costs associated with moving external teams into the 
building. 

May-18 

 

71



 

 

REPORT TO: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 February 2022 
 

TITLE: MID YEAR REVIEW TREASURY REPORT 2021/2022 
 

TYPE OF 
REPORT: 

Review 

PORTFOLIO(S): Cllr A Dickinson 
E-mail: cllr.angie.dickinson@West-Norfolk.gov.uk 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

Carl Holland 
E-mail: carl.holland@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616549 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE 
SUBJECT TO A 
FUTURE CABINET 
REPORT: 

No 

 
Date of meeting: 28 February 2022 
  
MID YEAR TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2021/2022 

 

Summary 
 
The Council has formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) 
and remains fully compliant with its requirements.  One of the primary requirements 
of the Code is receipt by Council of a Mid-Year Review Report. 
 
The Mid-Year Review Report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code 
of Practice, and covers the following: 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy;  
• The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 
• An economic update for the first six months of 2021/2022.  
 
Additional Supporting Information 
Appendix 1 – Economic Outlook 
Appendix 2 – Investments as at 31 October 2021 
Appendix 3 – Borrowing as at 31 October 2021 
Appendix 4 – Prudential Indicators 
 
Recommendation 
 
Audit Committee is asked to note the report and the treasury activity. 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The Council has formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) 
and remains fully compliant with its requirements.  One of the primary requirements 
of the Code is, receipt by Audit Committee of a Mid-Year Review Report. 
 

72

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cllr.angie.dickinson@West-Norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:carl.holland@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

  
1.  The Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/2022 
  
1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017). 

 
1.2 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

 Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

 Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement - including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy - for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual 
Report, (stewardship report), covering activities during the previous 
[...]

External Auditors’ Report and ISA 260 for 2020/2021 – External Auditors 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/2021– M Drewery 
Annual Governance Statement covering the financial year 2020/2021 – G Greaves 
Additional Audit Work – RIPA Desktop Inspection and GDPR legislation 
General overview on the Council’s various sources of funding 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Report 
Internal Audit Terms of Reference 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference (revised draft from 17 December 2020) 
Audit Committee Effectiveness Report 2020/2021 (2019/2020 report went to AC 27 July 2020) 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review  
Record Retention and Disposal Policy Review 
Governance of Major Projects – Quarterly Update (March/June/September/December) 
 

104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review
	Appendix A Risk Management Policy FINAL - approved March 2019
	Appendix B Risk Management Strategy FINAL - approved March 2019

	8 Corporate Risk Register Monitoring Report
	9 Mid Year Review Treasury Report 2021/2022
	10 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
666 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 28th 
February, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, C Hudson (substitute for Councillor J Collop), 

C Manning, C Morley (Vice-Chair) and  
Mrs E Nockolds (substitute for Councillor P Gidney) 

 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance (via Zoom) 
 
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director – Resources/Management Team 
Representative 
Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A60   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, P 
Gidney, J Rust and A Ryves. 
 

A61   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 November 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A63   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A64   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=104


 
667 

 

A65   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

A66   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that the Council’s risk 
management policy and strategy were due to be refreshed in March 
2022.   
 
Members were informed that the report set out proposals to enhance 
the Council’s approach and in response to various comments made by 
the Committee over the last few months around discussions regarding 
risk management, the risk register and whilst considering the Annual 
Governance Statements. 
 
The key issues and options were outlined as set out in the report. 
 
The report introduced a draft framework and sought members’ 
comments.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to several major proposals within 
the policy and strategy review as set out below: 
 

 Proposal to increase the number of times in which a formal 
review was carried out of the Corporate Risk Register.  
Currently, two formal reviews per year were undertaken and by 
moving to three reviews will begin to reinforce points made by 
the Committee regarding the risk register being a management 
tool to drive change and by undertaking three reviews rather 
than two would set up the Council up to drive that change 

 Rationalisation of the Risk Register – the Corporate Risk 
Register contained 40 risks.  Many Councils had reviewed their 
strategic risk registers to rationalise the number of risks and to 
put in place a framework to measure and monitor more risks at 
an operational level what was being proposed within the review 
of the Council’s policy and strategy framework.  Therefore, it 
was being suggested that a rationalisation exercise was carried 
out to condense the number of risks down to a smaller number 
of related risks and as forward through Directorate Plan 
processes each year, those risk would be captured within the 
Directorate Plans and a monitoring process in place to check 
progress on those plans.  The proposal was set out in Appendix 
C of the report. 

 
A final version would be presented to the Committee to take forward to 
Cabinet for approval. 
 

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=127


 
668 

 

The Corporate Performance Manager/Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to comments and questions in relation to: 
 

 Increase in number of reviews proposed to be undertaken of the 
Risk Register per annum. 

 Individual Risk Registers available for each project. 

 Mechanism of reporting progress with Corporate Business 
Plans/Directorate Plans. 

 Capital Project Risks managed by Property Services/Major 
Housing Projects.  The Corporate Performance Manager 
explained that details would be clarified in the final version of the 
policy and strategy review. 

 Corporate Risk Register recording high level risks which posed 
a thread or opportunity to the Council’s objectives – a tool used 
by the Management Team to help manage risk within the 
Authority and a key document within the governance controls 
applied within the council. 

 Internal Drainage Boards(IDB’s)/financial sustainability, a risk 
not being able to be mitigated. The Assistant Director, 
Resources referred to the Financial Plan and reference made to 
uncertainty of IDB’s and that there was no cap on the levies 
imposed.  It was noted that Government lobbying was being 
undertaken to try and mitigate this risk. 

 Rationalisation of the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Ensuring statutory responsibilities were met not being recorded 
in the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Audit Committee being made aware of the list of the council’s 
statutory responsibilities/ legal requirements. 

 Loss of ICT/backup plans. 

 Cyber security attack. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for presenting 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee considered the draft and the Corporate 
Performance Manager noted the comments made requiring clarification 
in the final version of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 

A67   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report which set 
out the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since the last 
monitoring report to the 16 June 2021 committee meeting.  It gave 
details of the risks falling into the ‘Very High’ category and the 
associated work being progressed to mitigate the effects. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Risk Register was reviewed every 6 
months by the Management Team. 

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=1422


 
669 

 

 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that Covid-19 had 
continued to have a significant impact upon the council’s operating 
environment.  It was highlighted that the Council was focused on 
delivering its Covid-19 recovery strategy and its response, 
normalisation and recovery work had had an impact upon all areas of 
its activities in addition to wider impacts upon the borough. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key issues set out in the 
report and the Corporate Performance Manager outlined the reasons 
for the proposed changes.  
 
It was explained that introduction of specific actions in the Risk 
Register was a change in reporting for this particular report and would 
carry on in future reports, incorporating actions which helped make the 
Register a management tool and a means of driving improvement and 
resilience for effectively dealing with risk management. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager/Assistant Director, Services 
responded to comments and questions in relation to: 
 

 National Fuel shortage October 2020 – clarification given on 
business continuity arrangements and entry/explanation within 
the Risk Register. 

 Appendix 1:  1.7 Staffing levels and actions appropriate to retain 
staff and whether a risk should be added regarding staff 
retention levels to mitigate the risk.   

 Appendix 1:  1.12 Financial Plan may be adversely affected:  
Reference was made to S31 Grant provided to offset shortfall in 
income and whether there was an opportunity to obtain more 
grants for the delivery of statutory services if there were budget 
shortfalls. 

 Appendix 1:  1.20 Virus results in national and local measures to 
contain outbreak with consequences for commercial services, 
service delivery and staff/member well-being – reduced funding 
being available and text to be reviewed.  The Corporate 
Performance Manager explained that over the coming weeks 
when the document was reviewed it was anticipated that there 
would be a re-write of some of the content. 

 Explanation of colour coding. 

 Appendix 1: 2.1 The ability to attract new investment could be 
adversely affected by potential barriers in the local economy 
such as availability of premises, levels of skills in the workforce 
and related low value work.  No active involvement of the New 
Anglia LEP/Cambridge – this needed to be checked and risk 
mitigation actions with the Enterprise Zone to check progress 
being made.  The Assistant Director, Resourced noted the 
comments and advised that she would be looking to undertake a 
review. 

 Scoring of risks with regard to the projects listed – carbon 
emissions, cost reduction programme. 



 
670 

 

 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for presenting 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee considered the contents of the 
Corporate Risk Register and confirmed agreement with Management 
Team’s assessment of the risks to the corporate business plan/Covid-
19 recovery strategy. 
 

A68   MID YEAR REVIEW TREASURY REPORT 2021/2022  
 

Click here to view of a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
In presenting the report, the Financial Services Manager explained that 
the Council had formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017) and remained fully compliant with its 
requirements.  It was noted that one of the primary requirements of the 
Code was receipt by Council of a Mid-Year Review Report. 
 
The Financial Services Manager informed the Committee that the Code 
of Treasury Management and Prudential Code had just been re-
published at the end of 2021. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Mid-Year Review Report had 
been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covered the following: 
 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators). 

 An economic update for the first six months of 2021/2022. 
 
The Financial services Manager provided a summary of the content 
within the appendices set out below: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Economic Outlook. 

 Appendix 2 – Investments as at 31 October 2021. 

 Appendix 3 – Borrowing as at 31 October 2021. 

 Appendix 4 – Prudential Indicators. 
 
In conclusion, the Financial Services Manager confirmed that there had 
no debt rescheduling, the Council met the requirements of the Treasury 
Management Strategy approved at Council in February 2021.  There 
had been no changes to Treasury Management Strategy.  The Council 
was well within meeting the Prudential Indicators as set out by CIPFA’s 
Treasury Management Code and the Prudential Code.  The Capital 
Programme had been revised and approved by Council on 23 February 
2022 and it was explained that when outturn 2021/2022 was presented 
to the Committee this would be reflected and revising the indicators to 
reflect the Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code. 

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=2651


 
671 

 

 
The Financial Services Manager/Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to questions and comments in relation to: 
 

 Property and Projects actual as at 31 October 2021 and 
definition of “0” on page 92 of the Agenda. 

 Maturity of investments/reinvestment. 

 Capital Programme expenditure set out on page 75 of the 
Agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager for attending and 
presenting the mid-year report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the report and treasury activity. 
 

A69   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 

A70   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The following items were submitting for inclusion on the future work 
programme: 
 

 Borough Council’s Statutory Requirement responsibilities/ 
deliverables/costs – summary sheet setting out the Council’s 
responsibilities to enable the Audit Committee to understand 
how the Council operates. 

 Reports – Executive Summary at the beginning of reports 
presented containing headline information to give context to 
items for consideration and to provide a better understanding for 
the Audit Committee. 

 

A71   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 29 March 
2022 at 5 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.33 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=3625
https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=3636

